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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr A Hessel

	Scheme
	:
	Hill Samuel Personal Retirement Plan (the Plan)

	Respondents
	:
	Abbey Life Assurance Company Ltd (Abbey Life)


Subject
Mr Hessel says that he should not be required to repay a sum of £59,439.72 which represents on overpayment made by Abbey Life when he transferred the value of the Plan to a Self Invested Personal Pension (SIPP) with Skandia Life (Skandia) in November 2006. He says that if he is obliged to repay the overpayment he will suffer injustice since the size of the transfer value available, excluding the overpayment, would not have been great enough for his independent financial adviser (the IFA) to advise investing in the SIPP.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld, but the overpayment remains recoverable subject to adjustment for investment loss and fees that would not otherwise have been incurred between November 2006 and July 2007.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr Hessel was born on 22 August 1946. He commenced contributions to the Plan, a Retirement Annuity Policy with Hill Samuel (now Abbey Life), with effect from 1 September 1979. Contributions were at the rate of £40 per month until 1 September 1983 when they were reduced to £20 per month. Contributions continued at that level until the Plan was made paid up on 22 August 2006. Total contributions throughout the life of the Plan amounted to approximately £7,500.
2. In March 2000 Mr Hessel received a quotation giving a guideline value of £26,025.  It showed projected retirement funds of £32,600, £36,700 and £41,300 based on assumed growth of 5%, 7% and 9%. Another statement in February 2001 gave a guideline value of £25,898.

3. In July 2005, the data held on Abbey Life’s computer system was prepared for migration to a new system. Due to a clerical error, Mr Hessel’s 788.093 Accumulation Units valued at 2,602.8 pence each were entered as 2,602.8 units at 2,608.8 pence each, thus erroneously increasing his unit holding by 1,814.07 and fund value by £47,342.08.
4. In September 2005 Mr Hessel was sent a pension statement by Abbey Life in September 2005 showing a current fund of £79,659.95 and projections of £82,700, £84,100 and £85,600 again based on assumed growth of 5%, 7% and 9%. This statement was based on the wrongly entered data and was therefore a considerable overstatement of the Plan’s value, present and estimated. 

5. Following advice from his IFA, Mr Hessel combined the value of four separate pension policies mounting to £130,185.95 and transferred them to the SIPP. This included £89,132.64 paid by Abbey Life on 8 November 2006.
6. An internal audit in July 2007 revealed to Abbey Life the error that had been made in July 2005. By the time that the transfer was made to the SIPP, the value of the overstated units had risen to £59,439.72, and it is this amount of which Abbey Life seek reimbursement. The administrators of the SIPP were advised of the overpayment and Abbey Life wrote to them on 26 July 2007 requesting repayment.
7. In November 2008 in response to enquiries by the IFA, Skandia sent a schedule showing details of the payments received and payments made between November 2006 and October 2008. This schedule shows payments of £246.75 and £2,673.98 made in November 2006 for fees to Skandia and initial remuneration to the IFA respectively, in respect of the £89,132.64 transferred from Abbey Life. The schedule also shows three quarterly administration fee payments of £47 each and three renewal remuneration payments to the IFA of £141.47, £315.37 and £321.46 made between January and July 2007. These quarterly administration fees and renewal remuneration payments relate to the total value of £130,185.95 transferred from Mr Hessel’s four pension policies.

8. Information provided by Skandia in response to enquiries by my office shows that the Abbey Life transfer value of £89,132.64 (split £59,439.72 in respect of the overpayment and £29,692.92 the remainder) was valued at £85,964.18 (split £57,326.77 in respect of the overpayment and £28,637.41 the remainder) as at July 2007.  
Mr Hessel’s position
9. Mr Hessel’s IFA told Abbey Life that the error should have been spotted when he originally asked for retirement quotations at the end of July 2006 or during subsequent conversations and correspondence he had with Abbey Life, up until the transfer was made in December 2006.  He says the incorrect figures were clarified and confirmed on numerous occasions by Abbey Life staff.
10. His IFA also said that the only reason Mr Hessel invested in the SIPP was due to the amount of money that he was advised, by Abbey Life, would be available to him.  If the accurate sum had been quoted the SIPP would not have been a suitable recommendation.
11. Mr Hessel says he was planning to retire in October or November 2007 and slowly wind down his business and use some of the tax free cash to fund the extension to his home. Instead he had to pay for this out of his savings which resulted in a loss of interest.  

12. He has incurred various costs from the setting up and ongoing administration  of the SIPP and these are: 
a) 3% initial fee on funds invested of £3,905.58;
b) 1% annual fund fee;
c) £600 + VAT annual fee to IFA;
d) £834.25 SIPP administration fees; and
e) Annual management charges in range of ½% to 2% of fund.
13. He says that resolving this dispute has cost him much time and has distracted him from his business; delaying his retirement and disposal of the business. He is still liable for IFA retention fees resulting from the maintenance of his SIPP.

Abbey Life’s Position

14. Mr Hessel paid £40 per month from September 1979 to September 1983, at which point it was reduced to £20 per month. Premiums were maintained until 2006 at this level and the total premium paid throughout amounted to less than £7,500. For the fund to have achieved a return of £89,132.64 would have taken exceptional levels of growth.

15. Given the difficult market conditions that were experienced in the early 2000s a return in excess of 200% over the period ought to have been recognised as improbable.
Conclusions
16. Abbey Life miscalculated Mr Hessel’s fund value and consequently paid a transfer value higher than he was entitled to. Abbey Life’s error clearly constitutes maladministration. However, in principle Abbey Life is entitled to recover the overpayment.  If Mr Hessel has acted to his detriment in reasonable reliance on the overstated (and overpaid) sum, then he may have a defence against recovery to that extent.
17. The last statement Mr Hessel received for the Plan before the September 2005 statement was in February 2001, over four years earlier. Based on these two statements the unit value between February 2001 and September 2005 had more than tripled. Many people would have noticed that – but in view of the period of time which had elapsed between these two statements, i.e. over four years, I am prepared to accept that Mr Hessel did not notice.

18. So the question that I need to address is what Mr Hessel did differently as a result of Abbey Life’s error and what, if any, injustice he has suffered as a consequence of this action.
19. Mr Hessel says that he had planned to pay for the extension to his home out of his tax free cash sum, but instead paid it out of his personal savings which has resulted in a loss of interest. He has not said that he would not have carried out the works at all if he had known what the actual cash sum available from the SIPP would have been (he would have been expecting roughly an extra £15,000).  To the extent that he has simply waited to draw his cash sum, the interest he has paid could be regarded as offset by the potential for return within the SIPP.  
20. I accept that if Mr Hessel had known the correct total value of his policies a decision to invest in a SIPP would probably have been inappropriate.  The significant difference between a SIPP and an alternative investment vehicle would have been that the costs associated with a SIPP are higher.
21. However, by July 2007 Mr Hessel was effectively on notice of the overpayment. At that point he could have taken steps to mitigate his loss.  Any compensation for additional costs should therefore be restricted to those incurred up to that date.  The figures provided by Mr Hessel described in paragraph 12 represent the total costs and are not restricted to the period concerned.  It is not possible to say with any accuracy what the costs would have been had Mr Hessel invested differently.  However, as an approximate measure of loss I consider that he should be compensated to the extent of half of the costs of the SIPP for the period concerned.  The total (see paragraph 8) was £3,840, so the compensation should be £1,920.  
22. Abbey Life is attempting to recover £59,439.72.  By the time that Mr Hessel was effectively on notice of the overpayment the related investment had lost value and had become £57,326.77.  The loss of £2,113 (rounded) was incurred inadvertently on the understanding that the money was Mr Hessel’s and he should not have to repay it.
23. Inevitably it will have been extremely distressing for Mr Hessel to discover that he had nearly £60,000 less than he thought.  I consider that he should be compensated for that distress.  Any compensation for distress can, however, only be a token – there is no meaningful way of valuing it.
24. For the reasons given above, and to the extent explained, I uphold Mr Hessel’s complaint.

Directions

25. I direct that Abbey Life’s recovery should be limited to £57,326 (see paragraph 22) less £1,920 (see paragraph 21) - that is, £55,406.
26. I further direct that on receiving the above sum from the SIPP Abbey Life shall forthwith pay Mr Hessel £500 to compensate him for the disappointment of discovering that the transfer had been overpaid.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

20 March 2009
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